



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
CRLMP No. 252 of 2026

Nasiruddin Khan

.....

Petitioner

Mr. Sk. Zafarulla, Advocate

-versus-

1.State of Odisha

2.Superintendent of Police, Bhadrak

***3. The IIC, Puruna Bazar Police
Station, Bhadrak***

Opposite Parties

Mr. Amitabh Pradhan,
Additional Standing Counsel

CORAM:

HON'BLE MISS JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO

ORDER

07.04.2026

Order No.

04.

(Through hybrid Mode)

1. Mr. Zafarulla, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner had been called by the police and had gone to the police station on 06.04.2026 and was informed that on account of paucity of police force, the order of this Court could not be given effect to.
2. Mr. A. Pradhan, learned Additional Standing Counsel produces the instruction dated 06.04.2026 of the IIC, Puruna Bazar PS, Bhadrak as well as the SP, Bhadrak. Both have prayed for two weeks more for compliance of orders passed by this Court.
3. In view of the request for time of two weeks, the matter is adjourned to 22.04.2026.
4. It is made clear that further adjournment shall not be granted and before the next date the Opposite Party No. 2 and 3 should comply with the order dated 12.03.2026 of this Court.

(Savitri Ratho)
Judge